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Sec. 2. PLACE OF HOLDING COURT. 
Carver county and Scott county shall provide suitable quarters, g_s_ deter- 

mined py th_e court, Q tl1_e district court 19 discharge jg regular duties pt sites 
determined py tpe_ county board. 

Sec. 3. LOCATION OF COUNTY JAIL. 
Carver county. and Scott county shall provide a county ja_il a_t gig county 

seat g elsewhere §’_t Q _s_i_tp determined py th_e county board. 
Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This a_ct takes effect fpr each county th_e Qy after ’tl1_e filing o_f§ certificate pf 

local approval py tl1_e Carver county board £1 th_e Scott county board ip com- 
pliance with Minnesota Statutes. section 645.021, subdivision ; 

Presented to the governor May 30, 1989 
Signed by the governor June 1, 1989, 11:07 p.m. 

CHAPTER 349-—-H.F.No. 260 
An act relating to employment; providing for review of an employees personnel record; 

providing for removal or revision of disputed information contained in an employee's person- 
nel record; regulating use of omitted information; prohibiting retaliation; proposing coding 
for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 181. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [18l.960] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision 1. APPLICABILITY. E purposes pf sections 1 t_o 1, t3 

following terms have t_hp meanings given Q this section. 
Subd. _2_; EMPLOYEE. “Employee” means Q person w_l1<)_ performs services Q‘ pig §o_r ap employer, provided @ jg services be_er1 performed p_r_- 

dominately within t_hi§ state. Llie term includes gpy person v_vQ h_as_ g& f£ employment E 1% year. lhg term does pg; include Q 
independent contractor. 

Subd. _?_._ EMPLOYER. “Employer” means z_1 person who his _2_()_ p_x; more 
employees. Employer does pp; include 3 state ggency, statewide system, politi- 
gfl subdivision, g advisory board g commission that _i_s subject _t_p chapter 1; 

Subd. 5; PERSONNEL RECORD. “Personnel record,” _t_o_ tile extent main- 
tained py ap employer, means: a_ny application E employment; wage g salary 
history; notices _c_>_t_” commendation, warning; discipline, pg termination; authori- 
zation fpr _a deduction Q withholding _o_f_‘ pay; fringe benefit information; leave 
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records; Q employment history with t_l;§ employer, including salary _an_d com- 
pensation Qtory, jgp titles, dates 9_f_' promotion_s, transfers, _a_rQl other changg. 
attendance records, performance evaluationp, and retirement record. The term 
does not include: 

Q) written references respecting th_e employee, including letters o_f reference 
supplied tp Q employer by another person‘, 

(_2_) information relating tp th_e investigation o_f g violation pf _a criminal 9_1; 
civil statute py Q employee 9; Q investigation 9;‘ employee conduct fpr which 
yh_e employer may Q liable, unless gpd until: 

(1) t_l;_e_ investigation _i§ completed and, Q cases 9_f Q alleged criminal viola- 
tion, tl1_e employer h;%§ received notice from 1113 prosecutor that pp action yyiflQ 
taken _o_§ a_l_l criminal proceedings Q51 appeals have been exhausted; apd 

(i_i) th_e employer takes adverse personnel action based Q ghp information 
contained Q Q investigation records‘, 

Q) education records, pursuant 19 section 5l3ga1 o_f titl_e Q 9_f_‘ t_l_1§ Family 
Educational Rigpts §_n_d_ Privacy Apt 9_f_‘ 1974, United States Code, t_it_l§ 

section l232g, may gig maintained py Q educational institution an_d directly 
related Q g student; 

(1) results pf employer testing, except Q 1;h_e employee may _s_e_§_ §_ cumula- 
ti_v§ total tgg score fgr p section o_f tpg tggt 9_1; [cg _t_l;g entire test‘, 

Q) information relating t_o t_hp employer’s sala1_'y system Q1 s»’c_afl planning, 
including comments iudgments, recommendations, 9_I' ratipgg concerning expan- 
§_iQ, downsizing, reorganization, jpp restructuring, future compensation plans, 
promotion plans, Qd j_Q assignments‘, 

(Q) written comments 9; data o_f Q personal nature about a person other than 
gig employee, if disclosure _c_>_t_‘ pile information would constitute Q intrusion upon th_e other person’s privacy,‘ 

(1) written comments g data kept py gig employee’s supervisor _o_1_‘ Q 
executive, administrative, 5Q professional employee, provided E written com- 
ments _(_)_I_‘ data gig kept ip _t_l;e_: sole possession o_f t_h_e_ author 91‘ gig record; 

(Q privileged information _o_r information that i_s not discoverable i_n g work- 
ers’ compensation, grievance arbitration, administrative, judicial, pg guasi- 
ludicial proceeding,‘ 

(2) pny portion pf Q written Q transcribed statement py p co-worker o_f t_l_i_e 
employee _t_lg1t concerns _tpe_ jpp performance Q job-related misconduct o_f t_l§ 
employee tgg discloses ;l_1_e_ identity pf _t_l;e_ co-worker by name, inference, 9; 
otherwise‘, 3% 

(10) medical reports and records, includmg reports grid records that a_re 
available Q thp employee from a_i health care services provider pursuant Lg 
sectiop 144.335. 
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Sec. 2. [181.961] REVIEW OF PERSONNEL RECORD BY EMPLOYEE. 
Subdivision _l_. RIGHT TO REVIEW; FREQUENCY. Upon written reguest 

by Q employee, t_l_1p employer Q1 provide 115 employee yvitp Q opportunityQ 
review _t_lg employee’s personnel record. pp employer i§ Qt reguired t_o provide Q employee yvi_tl; Q opportunity _t_g review th_e employee’s personnel record Q‘ 
th_e employee Q reviewed Qt; personnel record during 3113 previous si_x month_§; 
except Q, Q separation from employment Q employee _r_n_ay review _t_l_1§ 

employee’s personnel record pn_ly once a_t Qy tiQ within Qne Q fig separa- 
tion. . 

Subd. _2_. TIME; LOCATION; CONDITION. _”l:l_1§ employer gill comply 
gig p written request pursuant 19 subdivision 1 Q later thQ seven working 
Qyg after receipt pf tfi request Q‘ tl1_e personnel record i_s located _ip til ggatpz pi; 

' Q latQ tlQ l_4‘ working _<_i__a_§ after receipt o_ffl1_e request g‘ tl_1g personnel record 
i_s located outside flip state. IQ personnel record pr Q accurate copy mustQ 
made available §9_r_ review py tfi employee durin_g th_e employer’s normal hours 
pf operation pt 33 employee’s place pf employment 9; other reasonably 
nearby location, Q need n_ot Q made available during ge employee’s working 
hours. I113 employer Qy require Q ’th_e review 3 made i_n Q presence o_f Q employer g th_e employer’s designee. 

Subd. ; GOOD FAITH. _'Ll_1_<_: employer _rr1_§y deny th_e_ emnloyee pig right t_o 
review ’th_e employee’s personnel record if th_e employee’s reguest _t_(_)_ review i_s 
p9_t_; made _ip gQd faith. 1 burden o_f proof t_h_at ’th_e reguest 19 review i_s pgt 
made Q g9Q Q g Q _tl1p employer. 

Sec. 3. [18l.962] REMOVAL OR REVISION INFORMATION. 
Subdivision 1. AGREEMENT; FAILURE TO AGREE; COPY; POSI- 

TION STATEMENT. Q) _I_f Q employee disputes specific information con- 
tained i_n_ tile employee’s personnel record: » 

(_l_) upon 315 written request 91% employee, ’th_e employer shall provide g 
copy o_f ’th_e disputed information gig may charge _a E _fo_r ;h_e copy _r_1_o_t jp 
exceed flip actual cost o_f making Q1 compiling _tl_1§ copy; 

Q) th_e employer glll _t_l§ employee may agree t_o remove pfrevise th_e 
disputed information; _2Q1 

‘ 

Q) if Q agreement i_s Q reached, tl1_e employee may submit g written 
statement specifically identifying gig disputed information and explaining _t_h_9_ 

employee’s position. 

Q) Q employee’s position statement M Q; exceed giyg written pages. 
_T_l;§ position statement Qiit pg included along 1_l_1_<_: disputed information Q Q lQg Q t_lQ information i_s maintained i_n th_e employee’s personnel record. 
A copy o_f tl1_e position statement must gig; Q provided pg Qy other person _V§'_l'_l9_ 
receives g gppy _<)_f‘_tl1_e disputed information fQ th_e employer gftir Q position 
statement ig submitted.

’ 
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Subd. g_. DEFAMATION ACTIONS PROHIBITED. (Q) IQ communica— 
tipn py gr employee o_f information obtained through 3 review pf tpg employee’s 
personnel record pfiy Q made th_e subject o_f fly action py th_e employee Q 
libel, slander, Q defamation, unless t_l'p:_ employee requests pip _t_h_g employer 
comply E subdivision _l_ £1 tl1_e employer fpi_l§ t_o pg& 

gp) & communication py Q employer o_f information contained Q gm 
employee’s personnel record after th_e employee E exercised pip employee’s 
gigpt _t_g review pursuant 19 section g y ‘Q made 11;; subject 9_f _a_py common Q <:i_vi_l action _f_<p' lilpl, slander, _<_>_r_ defamation unless: 

(_l_) tl1_e employee pag disputed specific information contained i_n t_lp:_ person- 
n_el record pursuant Q subdivision _l_; 

Q) _t_lp_a employer E refused jp agree t_o remove g revise flip disputed 
information- 

Q) t_l_1_e employee lgg submitted _a written position statement pg provided 
under subdivision _l_‘, Ed 

(3) th_e employer either (1) _lp1_s refused 9_r_ negligently failed pp include @ 
employee’s position statement along with tpg disputed information Q thereafter 
provide p copy pf pip statement t_q other persons pg required under subdivision 
T1_, _o__1_' thereafter communicated tpg disputed information with knowledge 9_f 
pg falsity o_r i_n reckless disregard pf 1t_s falsity. 

Lg) A common la_1_w gi_v_il action _f_'9_r libel, slander, o_r defamation based upon 
p communication o_f disputed information contained in pp employee’s personnel 
record i_s_ pcp prohibited p‘ 1l_1_e_ communication i§ made after fig employer g1<_1 
tpg employee reach Q agreement Lg remove 91 revise disputed information ppp 
th_e communication i_s _n_Qt consistent _»y_it_h pig agreement. 

Sec. 4. [l8l.963] USE OF OMITTED PERSONNEL RECORD. 
Information properly belonging _ip pp employee’s personnel record thatE 

omitted from t_h_e personnel record provided py pp employer tp Q employeeQ 
review pursuant 19 section g may pg; Q used py pig employer i_n pp administra- « 

tive, judicial, pg guasi-iudicial proceeding, unless tl1_e employer g1_i_d pp’; inten- 
tionally omit p1_e information and tl1_e employee i_s given p reasonable opportunity 
_tp review 33 omitted information prior t_o m use. 

See. 5. [181.964] RETALIATION PROHIBITED. 
Ap employer may pg retaliate against a_n employee pp asserting rights g 

remedies provided i_n sections 1 t_o Q, 
Sec. 6. [18l.965] REMEDIES. 
Subdivision _1_. GENERAL. lp addition t_o other remedies provided by law, 

if pp employer violates p provisiqp pf sections 1 t_o Q, t_l_1_§ employee may bring p 
civil action _tp compel compliance _a_n_c_l _f_(p t_lp=._ following relief: 
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Q) Q; a violation o_f sections 1 t_o 3, actual damagg only, plus costs; and 
Q) Q _a_ violation o_f section Q, actual damages, back pay, gg reinstatement g other make-whole, equitable relief, plus reasonable attorney fees. 
Subd. ; LIMITATIONS PERIOD. Any civil action maintained by _t_h_e_ 

employee under til section must Q commenced within _c)n_e year _o_f t11_e actual g constructive discove1_'y 9_f_‘ _th_e_ alleged violation. 
Sec. 7. [18l.966] ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO RECORDS. 
Sections 1 t_o Q Q n_ot prevent Q employer from providing additional rigl_1ts 

to employees and do n_ot diminish it right o_f access 19 records under chapter l_3. 
Presentedlto the governor May 30, 1989 
Signed by the governor June 1, 1989, 11:16 p.m.- 

CHAPTER 350—H.F.No. 878 
I 

An act relating to agriculture; providing for certain federal crop insurance payments, a 
community needs assessment model, certain task forces, agriculture promotion, checkofl 
rates, [and transfers, certain boards, reforestation, preservation policy, grasshopper control, 
federal uniformity, soy-based ink, food coupons, weed control, certain studies, mediation and 
first refusal, motor fuel labeling, and wild rice labeling; appropriating money; amending 
Minnesota Statutes‘1988, sections 17.49; 17.59, by adding a subdivision; 18.022, subdivision 
2; 30.49; 31.101; 31.102, subdivision 1; 31.103, subdivision 1; 31.104; 31.11; 1160.09, subdi- 
visions 1, 2, and by adding a subdivision; 239.79, subdivision 2; 500.24, subdivision 6; 

550.37, subdivisions 4a, 5, and 7; 583.24, subdivision 4; 583.26, subdivision 1; Laws 1983, 
chapter 215, section 16, as amended; Laws 1985, chapter 19, sections 2, subdivision 2, as 
amended; and 6, subdivision 6, as amended; Laws 1986, chapter 398, article 1, section 18, as 
amended; and Laws 1988, chapter 688, article 3, sections 1, subdivision 3; 2; and 3; propos- 
ing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 16B; 17; 18,- and 84; repealing 
Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 84.152, subdivision 5. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE 
Section 1. FINDING OF PUBLIC PURPOSE. 1 finds that federal crop insurance represents tl1_e lowest cost, 

most economically feasible mechanism E protecting farm families from severe 
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